

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND  
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,  
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING  
ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs/Counter-defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC-DAR

**DEFENDANT PUBLIC RESOURCE'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE  
EXPERT REPORT OF  
JOHN JAROSZ**

Action Filed: August 6, 2013

**REDACTED VERSION SOUGHT TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MR. JAROSZ LACKS EXPERIENCE OR EXPERTISE TO RENDER MANY OF THE OPINIONS PLAINTIFFS RELY ON IN THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	2
II. JAROSZ DOES NOT USE RELIABLE PRINCIPLES OR METHODOLOGIES TO REACH HIS OPINIONS. ....	4
A. Jarosz’s Key Opinions Merely Parrot Those of Plaintiffs’ Executives Without Independent Validation. ....	4
B. Jarosz’s Economic Assumptions Are Unfounded.....	5
C. Jarosz Failed to Use Reliable Principles or Methodologies to Render His Opinions Concerning Plaintiffs’ Profitability. ....	6
D. Jarosz Has Not Identified Reliable Principles or Methods to Determine that Public Resource’s Acts Will Affect Standards That Are Not Incorporated by Reference into Law.....	7
E. Jarosz’s Analysis of Sales Information Is Unreliable. ....	7
F. Jarosz’s Lack of Reliable Economic Methods Renders His Opinions Inadmissible. ....	9
III. JAROSZ IMPERMISSIBLY OPINES ON QUESTIONS OF LAW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	7
<i>Capitol Justice LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>Kuhmo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	10
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	1, 3, 9, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 702(c).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Guide to Title 24 California Building Standards Code 2010</i> , California Building Standards Commission, at 13, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/bsc/Title_24/T24TrainingGuide.pdf">www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/bsc/ Title_24/T24TrainingGuide.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Title 24 Overview: Part 3– California Electrical Code</i> , California Division of the State Architect (accessed Feb. 3, 2016), <a href="http://www.dgs.ca.gov/dsa/Programs/progCodes/title24.aspx#part3">http://www.dgs.ca.gov/dsa/Programs/ progCodes/title24.aspx#part3</a> .....	8
